Rule 2.47

(a) Insert full
name(s) and
address(es) of
administrator(s}

{b) Insert date

The Insolvency Act 1986
Administrator’s progress report

Form 2.24B(CH)

Name of Company

Comet Group bimited

Company number

00278576

in the

Companies Court

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division,

{full name of court}

Court case number
8347 of 2012

We (a)

Nevilte Barry Kahn
Deloitte LLP

PO Box 810

66 Shoe Lane
London

EC4A 3WA

Nicholas Guy Edwards
Deloitte LLP

PO Box 810

66 Shoe Lane

London

EC4A 3WA

Chnistopher James Farnington
Deloitte LLP

1 Woodborough Road
Nottingham

NG1 3FG

administrators of the above company attach a progress report for the period

From To /
(b) 2 May 2013 (4 October 2013
TN /7’4
Signed
Jomt rﬁrnrstrator
(tobey 1012

\J

Contact Details:

You do not have to give any contact
information in the box opposite but If
you do, it will help Companies House to
contact you If there 1s a query on the

form

The contact information that you give
will be wisible to searchers of the

public record

E%n\

L

11:1012013 #142

COMPANIES HOUSE

Holly Holgate
Deloitte LLP
PO Box 810
66 Shoe Lane
London
EC4A 3WA

Tel 020 7936 3000
DX Exchange

1 When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the
Registrar of Companies at -

Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow, Scotland




Comet Group Limited
(IN ADMINISTRATION)
{“the Company”)

Court No. 8347 of 2012

FINAL PROGRESS REPORT TO CREDITORS

FOR THE PERIOD TO 2 OCTOBER 2013

PURSUANT TO RULE 2.110 OF THE INSOLVENCY RULES 1986 AND THE INSOLVENCY
{AMENDMENT) RULES 2010

9 October 2013

This report has been prepared for the sole purpose of updating the creditors for information purposes
The report may not be relied upon, referred to, reproduced or quoted from, in whole or In part, by creditors
for any purpose other than updating them for information purposes, or by any other person for any
purpose whatsoever

Neville Barry Kahn, Nicholas Guy Edwards and Chnstopher James Fammington were appeinted Joint
Administrators of Comet Group Limited on 2 November 2012 The affairs, business and property of the
Company are managed by the Joint Administrators The Joint Administrators act as agents of the
Company and contract without personal liability

All hcensed Insolvency Practitioners of Deloitte LLP are licensed in the UK to act as Insolvency
Practitioners

Neville Barry Kahn and Nicholas Guy Edwards Chnstopher James Farnngton
Deloifte LLP Deloitte LLP

66 Shoe Lane 1 Woodborough Road
London Nottingham

EC4A 3BQ NG1 3FG

Tel 0207 936 3000 Tel 0115 950 0511



CONTENTS Page
1.  INTRODUCTION 1
2. JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' PROPOSALS 2
3. STEPS TAKEN DURING THE ADMINISTRATION 6
4., JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT AND
ADMINISTRATION OUTCOME 7
5 DISTRIBUTIONS TO CREDITORS 11
6 OTHERMATTERS AND INFORMATION TO ASSIST CREDITORS 12
7  PRE-ADMINISTRATION COSTS 13
8 JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' REMUNERATION AND EXPENSES 14
APPENDICES
1 Statutory information
2. Joint Administrators’ Receipts and Payments account from 2 May 2013 to 2 October
gg: g and Joint Administrators’ Final Receipts and Payments account as at 2 October
3 Joint Administrators’ time costs for the period 2 May 2013 to 2 October 2013 and Joint

Administrators’ time costs for the period 2 November 2012 to 2 October 2013

Comet Group Limited {In Administration) — Final progress report to creditors for the period to 2 October 2013




ABBREVIATIONS

For the purpose of this report the following abbreviations shall be used

“the Act”

o

c
“the Company”
“the Court”
“CvL"
“Deloitte”

“the Directors”

“GA"
“HMRC"

“the Joint Administrators”
“m”

‘MEA"

“pp”

“the Proposals”

“the Rules”

“Secured Creditor”
“SIP2 (E&W)"
“SIP7 (E&WY"
“SIP9 (E&WY)
“SIP13 (E&W)"
“Winterhill Largo”

Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)

Circa / approximately

Comet Group Limited (in Administratron)

The High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Companies Court
Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

Deloitte LLP

John Charles Clare, Carl David Cowling and Raobert Francis
James Darke

GA Asset Advisors Limited

Her Majesty’s Revenue & Customs

Neville Barry Kahn, Nichotas Guy Edwards and Chnistopher
James Farnngton of Deloitte

Milhon

Merger and Acquisition

The Prescribed Part of the Company's net property subject to
Section 176A of the Insclvency Rules 1986 (as amended)
The Joint Administrators' Statement of Proposals dated 17
December 2012

Insolvency Rules 1986 and the Insolvency (Amendment) Rules
2010

Hailey Acquisibons Limited

Statement of Insolvency Practice 2 (England & Wales)
Statement of Insolvency Practice 7 (England & Wales)
Statement of Insolvency Praclice 9 (England & Wales)
Statement of Insclvency Practice 13 (England & Wales)
Winterhill Largo PLC

Comet Group Limited (in Administration) — Final progress report to creditors for the penod to 2 October 2013







11

12

1.3

INTRODUCTION

Introduction

This report has been prepared in accordance with Rule 2 110 of the Rules to provide creditors
with a summary of the Administration of the Company

Given the information previously provided to creditors in the Proposals and six month
progress report dated 30 May 2013, we have not included detailed background information in
respect of the Company and have instead provided an overall summary of the steps taken n
the Administration and details on the progress of the Administration subsequent to the pencd
covered in the last report to creditors

The Proposals were deemed approved on 31 December 2012 following the 1ssue of a notice
under Paragraph 52(1) of Schedule B1 of the Act on 17 December 2012 and the expiry of
etght business days thereafter, and are detalled in section 2 1 below

A schedule of statutory information in respect of the Company 1s attached at Appendix 1

Details of the appointment of the Joint Administrators

Neviile Barry Kahn, Nicholas Guy Edwards and Chnistopher James Farnngton of Deloitte were
appointed Joint Administrators of the Company by the Directors on 2 November 2012,
following the filing of a Notice of Intention to Appaint Administrators

The Court having conduct of the proceedings 1s the High Court of Justice, Chancery Dvision,
Companies Court {case humber 8347 of 2012)

For the purposes of Paragraph 100(2) of Schedule B1 of the Act, the Joint Administrators
confirm that they have been authornsed to carry out all functions, duties and powers by either
of them jointly and severally

Electronic communication with creditors

In an effort to reduce the costs of the Administration, all communicatons with creditors,
including updates and progress reports have been posted onto a website, which was set up
specifically for this purpose The web address 1s www deloitte com/uk/comet

As previously advised to all known creditors, permission has been obtained from the Court to
enable the website to be updated without further notice Piease note that the website will
continue n the Liquidation The Joint Liquidators will be seeking a court order to enable the
website to be updated without further notice

Please therefore ensure that you review the website reqularly for updates and further
notices and reports. All data will be retaned on the website for 12 months from being

uploaded to the site Creditors who wish to be notified by email each time the website 1s
updated should send an email to that effect to cometcreditors@deloitte co.uk The Jont
Admrnistrators will provide, without charge, a hard or electronic copy of any document posted
onto the website, to those requesting copies Such requests should be made in wnting to the
Joint Administrators at the London address on the front of this report

Comet Group Limited (in Adminuistration) — Final progress report to creditors for the peniod to 2 October 2013 1



21

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ PROPOSALS

Introduction

As previously reported to creditors in the Proposals and the six month progress report, the
Joint Admirustrators have performed therr functions in relation to the Company with the
objective set out in Paragraph 3(b) of Schedule B1 of the Act, which 1s to achieve a better
result for creditors as a whole than would be obtained through an immediate hquidation of the
Company

The Proposals in order to achieve this objective, which, as noted above, were deemed
approved on 31 December 2012 following the 1ssue of a notice under Paragraph 52{1) of
Schedule B1 of the Act on 17 December 2012 and the expiry of eight business days
thereafter, were as follows

1 the Joint Administrators continue to manage the affars and the realisation of the assets
of the Company and the settlement of all Administration expenses,

2 the Joint Administrators continue with their enquines into the conduct of the Directors of
the Company and continue to assist any regulatory authonties with theirr iInvestigation into
the affairs of the Company,

3 the Joint Administrators be authonsed to agree the claims of the secured, preferential
and unsecured creditors against the Company unless the Joint Administrators conclude,
in their reasonable opinion, that the Company will have no assets avalable for
distnbution,

4 the Joint Administrators be authonised to distnbute funds to the secured and preferential
creditors as and when claims are agreed and funds permit and, in relation to distnbutions
to unsecured creditors, if the Court gves permission following an appropriate application,

5 that, (in the event the creditors of the Company so determine, at a meeting of creditors, a
Creditors’ Committee be appointed 1n respect of the Company comprising of not more
than five and not less than three creditors of that Company,

6 that, if a Creditors’ Committee 1s not appointed, the secured and preferential creditors of
the Company shall be asked to fix the basis of the Joint Administrators’ remuneration in
accordance with Rule 2 106{5A)(a), to be fixed by reference to the tme properly given by
the Joint Administrators and therr staff in attending to matters ansing in the
Administration, calculated at the prevalling standard hourly charge out rates used by
Deloitte at the time when the work I1s performed, plus VAT In addibion those creditors
shall also be asked to agree the Joint Administrators’ expenses of which the Joint
Administrators’ expenses for mileage be calculated by reference to mileage properly
incurred by the Joint Administrators and their staff in attending to matters ansing in the
Administration, at the prevaling standard mileage rate used by Deloitte at the time when
the mileage 1s incurred, plus VAT where applicable,

7 that, f a Creditors’ Committee 1s not appointed, the Joint Administrators’ Pre
Administration Costs as detalled in Appendix 4 of the Proposals be approved by the

Comet Group Limited (in Administration) = Final progress report to creditors for the penod to 2 October 2013




10

secured and preferential creditors of the Company And that the Jaint Administrators be
authonsed to draw their Costs, plus VAT, from the Administration estate,

that, following the reahsation of assets and resolution of all matters in the Administration,
and as quickly and efficiently as 1s reasonably practicable, the Joint Adminstrators
implement the most cost effective steps to formally conclude the Administration  This
may include the distnbution of funds to unsecured creditors (provided Court permission I1s
obtained) and then the dissolution of the Company or alternatively, seeking to put the
Company into CVL or Compulsory Liquidation,

that, If the Company was to be placed into CVL, the Joint Administrators propose to be
appointed Liguidators and any Creditors’ Commiitee appointed will become the
Liguidation Committee pursuant to Rule 4 174A of the Rules and that the basis of the
Liquidators’ remuneration be fixed by reference to the tme given 1n attending to matters
ansing Iin the Liguidation  As per Paragraph 83(7) of Schedule B1 of the Act and Rule
2 117A(2)b) of the Rules, the creditors may nominate a different person to be
Liguidator(s) provided the nomination 1s made before the Proposals are approved by
creditors For the purposes of Section 231 of the Act the Liquidators will each be
authonsed to carry out all funchons, dubes and powers either jointly or severally, and

in the absence of Creditors’ Committees, the Secured Creditor and preferential creditors
of the Company agree that the Joint Administrators be discharged from habiity per
Paragraphs 98 and 99 of Schedule B1 of the Act immediately upon the Jont
Administrators filing therr final report to creditors and vacating office

Comet Group Limited (in Administration) — Final progress report to creditors for the peniod to 2 October 2013



2.2 Achievement of the approved proposals

We have summansed below the outcome in respect of each of the approved proposals

Proposal

Current status

1

The Joint Admunistrators managed the affairs of the Company with a view
to achieving a better result for the Company's creditors as a whole than
would otherwise be cbtaired through an immediate Liquidation of the
Company

As disclosed n previous reports, followming the announcement that the
Company was in Administration, an M&A process was launched seeking a
purchaser of the business As reported in the Proposals, there was
significant interest from prospective parties in respect of purchasing the
business and/or elements of the Company’s stock However, all credible
offers received represented significantly lower value than realising the
stock through c¢ngoing trading of its stores On that basis, the Joint
Administrators opted to trade out the inventory through the retall store
network until cessation of trading on 18 December 2012, and all of the
stock has now been realised

The majonty of the Company's other assets have also now been realised
and we are now awaiting receipt of certain supplier invoices in respect of
the outstanding Admimistration trading hiabiliies 1n order to finalise the
trading account This will be finalised now that the Company has entered
CVL

We submuitted our report on the conduct of the Company’s directors to the
Insolvency Service on 24 Apnl 2013 The content of this report 1S
confidential and cannot be disclosed to creditors

3 &4

We instructed our independent legal advisers, Mayer Brown LLP, to
undertake a review of the security held by the Secured Creditor over the
Company's assets and they advised that it 1s valild To date a total of
ES8 7Tm has been disinbuted to the Secured Creditor against a debt of
c £140m (as recorded in the Company’s books and records) and it 1s
unlikely that the Secured Creditor will be repard in full

The Joint Admenistrators declared a preferential dividend of 100p in the £
to all preferential creditors who have proved therr clams on 27 August
2013 A total of £09m was distnbuted to preferental creditors on 6
September 2013

The unsecured creditors’ claims will be reviewed by the Joint Liquidators
before a PP distnbution to unsecured creditors 1s made Further details
can be found at sechion 5 of this report

A creditors’ meeting was not requested by the creditors of the Company
and no Creditors’ Committee was formed

Approval was sought and obtained from the Secured Creditor and
preferental creditors for the basis of the Jont Administrators’
remuneration Further detatls can be found at section 8 of this report

Comet Group Limited (in Administrabon) — Final progress report to creditors for the penod to 2 October 2013



Approval was sought and obtaned from the Secured Creditor and
preferential creditors for the Joint Administrators’ Pre Admunistration
Costs Further details can be found at section 7 of this report

8 &9

The Company entered CVL on 3 October 2013 This wll facilitate making
a distnbution to unsecured creditors by virtue of the PP as detaled at
section 5 of this report However the tming of any distnbubon to
unsecured creditors 1s yet to be determined

10

Approval was sought and obtained from the Secured Creditor and
preferential creditors for the Joint Admiristrators to be discharged from
hability per Paragraphs 98 and 99 of Schedule B1 of the Act immediately
upon the Joint Administrators filng our final report to creditors and
vacating office

Further infermation in respect of the final outcome of the Administration 15 contained in the

following sections of this report

Comet Group Limited (in Administration) — Final progress report to creditors for the period to 2 October 2013



31

3.2

3.3

34

3.5

3.6

STEPS TAKEN DURING THE ADMINISTRATION

Introduction

As previously reported to creditors, the Joint Administrators decided to continue to trade the
business through November and into December whilst, in parallel, marketing the business and
its assets for sale as a going concern

Sale of the Business
Details regarding the efforts to sell the business are provided wathin the Proposals
Administration Trading

Details regarding the Administration trading period can be found in the Proposals and the last
progress report dated 30 May 2013

Distributions to creditors

Distibutions totalhng £58 7m have been made to the Secured Creditor dunng the
Admimstration A dividend of 100p in the £ was paid to preferential creditors on 6 September
2013 Further details are provided at secticn 5

Exit

The Administration concluded on 2 October 2013 and the Company was placed into CVL on 3
Octlober 2013 in accordance with Paragraph 83 of Schedule B1 of the Act This will facilitate a
dividend payment being made to the unsecured creditors by way of a PP distnbution, further
detatls of which ¢can be found at section 5 3 of this report

Investigations

As part of the Joint Administrators’ statutory duties, an investgation into the conduct of the
Company Directors was completed

In this regard, a confidential report was submitted to The Insolvency Service on 24 Apnf 2013
The content of this report 1s confidential and cannct be disclosed to creditors

Comet Group Limited (in Administration) —- Final progress report to creditors for the peniod to 2 October 2013



41

42

421

422

423

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT AND
ADMINISTRATION OUTCOME

Introduction

Attached at Appendix 2 1s an abstract Recespts and Payments account covenng the penod
from 2 May 2013 to 2 October 2013 together with cumulative details of the transactions from
the date of appointment in accordance with SIP7 (E&W)

In this section, we have summansed the main asset realisations duning the period since our
last progress report to creditors in addition to details of those assets yet to be realised and
details of estimated costs incurred but as yet remaining unpaid

Asset realisations

Trading receipts

Further to the cessation of trade on 18 December 2012, the police recovered a small number
of assets that had been unlawfully taken from the Company These were sold via an agent
and realised £210

Other income totalling ¢ £18,000 was receved dunng the pernod since our last progress report
to creditors, pnmaniy in respect of marketing related activihies

Fixed charge realisations

Fixed charge bank interest totathing £3,745 was received during the penod since our last
progress report to creditors

Floating charge realisations

Cash at bank

Additional cash receipts totalling ¢ £13,000 were received follomng the closure of pre-
appointment bank accounts and the transfer of remaming funds to the Company's
Administration bank account

Funds held back by merchant service providers

In order to guarantee the provision of Merchant Services to the Company whilst it traded in
Administration, the Company's Merchant Services providers held back a total of ¢ £9 4m to
cover therr potential exposure to customers' chargebacks and refunds Of this amount,
¢ £5 6m had been refunded to the Administration estate as at 1 May 2013

Durning the pernod since 1 May 2013, a further £1 6m of holdbacks relating to sales made pnor
to the appointment of the Joint Administrators and £0 1m relating to sales made after the
appointment of the Joint Administrators have been released This has resulted in a c £7 3m
overall net holdback release It 1s not expected that any further matenal holdback releases will
be made now that the Company has entered CVL

Comet Group Limited (in Administratton) — Final progress report to creditors for the period to 2 October 2013




Book debts

At the date of appointment the Company had book debts with a total book value of ¢ £15 4m
and reahsations from book debts so far total ¢ £9m, of which £0 8m was collected in the
penod since our last progress report

Debt collections remain ongoing and vanous disputed debts are being pursued The Joint
Administrators engaged Winterhill Largo, a firm of specialist debt collection agents, to collect
the remaining recoverable ledger balances They will continue to collect the ledger balances
whilst the Company 1s in Liquidation However, any future recovenes are expected to be
minimal

Leasehold properties

The Company held a porifolio of 275 leasehold properties that primanly compnsed of
leasehold stores (235 trading stores and 23 vacant or sub-let stores) together with 2 number
of other properties (including 12 home delivery platforms, two distnbution centres, two offices
and a call centre)

The Joint Administrators engaged Deloitte Real Estate and Harvey Spack Field as retail agent
to assist In developing a realisation strategy for the leasehold interests in the Company's
properties During the period since our last progress report a further £49,500 was realised
through the surrender or assignment of leasehold interests

It 1s presently envisaged that all remaining leases wili be disclaimed now that the Company
has entered CVL

Insurance related receipts

Insurance related receipts since 1 May 2013 total £0 2m and predominantly relate to a
¢ £0 1m refund for a letter of credit provided to cover employer hability deduchons and a
¢ £0 1m receipt in respect of a pre-appointment insurance claim

The Joint Administrators understand that there may be further amounts recoverable from pre-
appoiniment insurance claims, although the quantum and timing of such receipts is uncertain
This will be followed up now that the Company has entered CVL and 1s detalled further at
section 4 3 of this report

Office furmture, motor vehicles & other
The Joint Admiristrators instructed JJH Enterpnses Limited to sell the Company’s remaining

software licences To date these licence sales have generated receipts totalling ¢ £0 9m, of
which ¢ £0 8m was realised during the penod since 1 May 2013

Comet Group Limited (in Adminsstration) — Final progress report to creditors for the period to 2 October 2013



43

44

VAT bad debt relief claim

The Joint Administrators made a £0 3m VAT bad debt relief claim as part of the VAT return for
the period ended 30 Apnl 2013 and this has been received in the penod since our last
progress report

Other matenal realtsafions

Other matenal realisations in the penod include business rates refunds (£0 8m) and refunded
life assurance scheme payments (£0 1m)

A full breakdown of all asset reahisations can be found at Appendix 2

Estimated future realisations

The majonty of the Company's assets are now realised However, we are stll pursuing a
number of sundry realisatrons, including further business rates refunds, Merchant Services
provider holdbacks, sale of computer software licences, utiity and insurance-related refunds
and some pre-appointment debtor recovenies In addihon, the Company's brands currently
remain unreahsed and are avalable for sale

We remain in discussion with Hailey Acquisitions Limited (the Company’s parent company)
and another group company about the possible sale to them of the Company's accumulated
tax losses WUnfortunately the Company had not made any taxable profits during the three
years prior to the Adminuistration and so there 1s no opportunity to make a terminal loss relief
clam for refund of Corporation Tax Consequently, the Company’s tax losses are worthless
unless we manage to sell them to another company within the same group that 1s eligible to
use them and we are hopeful that some value can be realised for the Administration estate
through such a sale Deloitte tax specialists are assisting with the sale of these tax losses

Due to commercial sensitivihes regarding these ongoing negotiations, we have not provided
further details as to the expected quantum of any recovenes within this report

The Company 15 engaged in htigaton with a number of parties in respect of events that
occurred prior to our appointment The Joint Admimistrators are explonng with our legal
advisors the possibility of legal proceedings agamnst other parbes, which may result Iin
additicnal recovenes for the Company's estate, the details of which are commercially sensitive
and must remain confidential at this point

Costs incurred but remamn unpaid

The Joint Administrators are aware of a number of costs incurred whilst the Company traded
dunng Administration, which have not yet been invoiced by the relevant suppliers or where
invoices have been received but are believed to be for the wrong amounts These
predominantly relate to rent, rates and utiity expenses, and are estimated to total ¢ £5m
These funds wll be nng-fenced In the Liguidation for the purpose of meeting the outstanding
trading expenses

Comet Group Limited {in Administration) — Final progress report to creditors for the penod to 2 October 2013



4.5

The Joint Administrators request that any party beheving they are owed money n respect of
supplies made to the Company whilst 1t traded dunng Administraion should contact the Joint
Liqudators immediately to finalise their account

QOutcome for creditors

It 1s presently envisaged that the Secured Creditor will not be fully repaid However, all known
preferenbal creditors who have submitted details of therr claims have now been pad a
dwvidend of 100p in the £ and unsecured creditors will receive a small dividend by virtue of the
PP now that the Company has entered CVL

Further information on the estimated outcomes for creditors 1s provided in the next section of
this report

Comet Group Limited (in Administration) — Final progress report to creditors for the penod to 2 October 2013

10



51

52

5.3

54

DISTRIBUTIONS TO CREDITORS

Secured creditors

To date, £58 7m has been distnbuted to the Secured Creditor under its fixed and fioating
charges over the Company’s assets, against the total debt owed to the Secured Creditor
shown within the Directors' Statement of Affairs of ¢ £140m The quantum and timing of any
further distnbutions will be dependent on future realisations and costs incurred

Preferential creditors

As previously advised, the Directors’ Statement of Affars included preferential clams of
£21m as at 2 November 2012 Due to continued trading of the Company dunng
Administration, wage arrears of all staff still employed by the Company at the time of the Jaint
Administrators’ appointment were paid as an expense of the Administration

The Joint Administrators declared a preferential dividend of 100p in the £ on 27 August 2013
This was subsequently paid on 6 September 2013 The amount distnbuted totalled ¢ £0 9m

Prescribed Part

The PP (Sechon 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986 (Prescnbed Part) Order 2003) apples
where there are floating charge realisations, net of costs, to be set aside for unsecured
creditors This equates to

s 50% of net property up to £10,000,
s Plus, 20% of net property in excess of £10,000,
¢ Subject to a maximum of £600,000

As reported previously, the statutory maximum value of £600,000 wll be avalable to distnbute
to unsecured creditors under the PP

Unsecured creditors

The value of unsecured creditors as at 2 November 2012 according to the Directors’
Statement of Affairs (excluding any shortfall to floating charge holders) 1s ¢ £233m, including
estmated contingent clams, such as landlords' clams in respect of future rent and
dilapidations

The Joint Administrators do not anticipate that there will be sufficient realisations from fixed or
floating charge assets to fully repay the Secured Creditor and therefore there will not be any
funds to pay a dwvidend to the unsecured creditors of the Company, except under the PP, as
detalled above Based on current information, 1t 1s antiapated that the PP dividend to
unsecured creditors of the Company will be less than 1p in the £

Comet Group Limited {in Administration} — Final progress report to creditors for the peniod to 2 October 2013 11




6.1

62

6.3

64

OTHER MATTERS AND INFORMATION TO ASSIST CREDITORS

Extensions to onginal perniod of appointment

There has been no extension to the onginal penod cf the Administration
Joint Administrators’ discharge

The Secured and Preferental Creditors have agreed that the Joint Admirustrators be
discharged from habiity per Paragraphs 98 and 99 of Schedule B1 of the Act immediately
upon the Joint Adminsstrators filing their final report to creditors and vacating office

SIP13 (E&W) - Transactions with connected parties

In accordance with the guidance given in SIP13 {(E&W), details of the Company's transactions
with connected parties during the two years prior to our appomtment were provided In the
Proposals and the six month progress report

Since the date of the Joint Administrators’ last progress report to creditors dated 30 May
2013, we are not aware of any further connected party transactions

Should creditors have additional information regarding any such transactions they should
forward details in writing to the Joint Administrators at the London address on the front of this
report

EC Regulations

As stated in the Administration Order in respect of the Company, Council Regulation (EU) No
1346/2000 applies and these are the main proceedings as defined in Article 3(1) of that
regulation

Comet Group Limited (in Administration) — Final progress report to creditors for the period to 2 October 2013 12




PRE-ADMINISTRATION COSTS

As previously reported, included within the Proposals was a Statement of Pre-Administration
costs In accordance with Rule 2 33(2)(ka) of the Rules

These costs are detalled below and were approved by the Secured Creditor and preferential
creditors on 10 Apnt 2013

Party Amount approved (£)
The Joint Administrators’ pre-appointment time costs 119,001
The Joint Administrators’ pre-appointment disbursements 3,104
Bingham McCutchen (London} LLP - pre-appointment time costs and dishursements 205,028
Mayer Brown LLP - pre-appointment time costs 79,427
TOTAL APPROVED 406,560

To date, Mayer Brown LLP’s pre-appointment costs and the Joint Administrators’ pre-
appointment time costs and disbursements have been paid from the Administration estate

These costs have been ncorporated in the post appomntment payments, included in the
Receipts and Payments account at Appendix 2

The costs of Bingham McCutchen (London) LLP have been paid dwectly by the Secured
Creditor and added to their indebtedness

Comet Group Limited (in Administration) — Final progress report to creditors for the peniod to 2 October 2013 13




81

811

8.2

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ REMUNERATION AND EXPENSES

Joint Admimistrators’ Remuneration and Expenses

Basis of Remuneration

As previously reported, the basis of the Joint Administrators’ remuneration was fixed on 10
April 2013 by the Secured and preferential creditors as follows

e By reference to the time properly given by the Joint Administrators and thewr staff in
attending to matters ansing in the Administration calculated at the prevailing standard
hourly charge out rates used by Deloitte at the time when the work 15 performed, plus
VAT

Remuneration

During the final penod of the administraton commencing on 2 May 2013, the Joint
Administrators have incurred time costs of £1,065,136 made up of 2,153 hours at an average
charge out rate of £495 across all grades of staff This time i1s charged at six minute
increments

The total time costs incurred over the pernod of the Joint Adminsstrators’ appointment 1s
£10,249,773 as detalled at Appendix 3

Against these time costs, total remuneration of £4,880,999 has been drawn and paid as
indicated in the Receipts and Payments account at Appendix 2

The work has been categonsed into the followming task headings and sub categones

¢ Administration and planning includes case planning, case set-up, notification of
appointment, maintenance of our case files and insolvency case record, statutory
reporting, compliance, cashienng and accounting

s Investigations includes investigating the Company's affars and in particular any
antecedent transactions, forensic analysis and data preservation as requested by the
Insolvency Service and also reporting on the conduct of its Directors

+ Realisation of Assets includes identfying, securing and insuring assets, sale of
business, transition of contracts, property 1ssues, disposal of stocks, collection of debts,
recovening insurance and life assurance assets and realisation of other assets as set out
at section 4 2

s Trading includes planming, identifying strategy, preparation of trading forecasts,
monitonng of perfermance against the forecasts, managing operations, dealing with
suppher and landlord issues to ensure confinuty of operatons, accounting and
employees (Including pensions and other staff benefits)

o Creditors includes set-up of creditor records, creditor communications, preferental
claims, unsecured claims, secured and employee clams

e Other matters include tax and VAT work, pension compliance and httigation

Comet Group Limited (in Administration) — Final progress report to creditors for the period to 2 October 2013 14




83

8.4

“A Creditors’ Guide to Remuneration” 1s available for download at www deloitte com/uk/sip-9-
england-and-wales

Should you require a paper copy, please send your request in wnting to the Joint Liquidators
at the address on the front of this report and this will be provided to you at no cost

Expenses

The Joint Administrators’ direct expenses for the period of this report, none of which have yet
been drawn, are as follows

Nature of Expenses Total Incurred (£)
Mileage 787
Travel 105
Telephone 139
Total 1,031

Mileage 1s calculated at the prevaiiing standard mileage rate of up to 45p used by Deloitte at
the time when the mileage s incurred

A summary of expenses paid 1s provided at Appendix 2
Charge out rates

The range of charge out rates for the separate categories of staff rs based on the September
2012 charge out rates, as summansed below Manager rates include all grades of assistant
manager

Grade £

Partners/Directors 875 to 950
Managers 385t0 715
Assistants and Support Staff 155 to 290

These bands are specific to the Restructunng Services department partners and staff In
certain crcumstances the use of specialists from other Deloitte departments such as
Tax/VAT, Corporate Finance or Deloitte Real Estate may be required on the case These
departments may charge rates that fall outside the Restructuring Services department bands
quoted above so, where such specialists have performed work on the case, average rates
may also fall outside the Restructunng Services department bands

All partners and techmical staff (including cashters) assigned to the case recorded therr ime
spent working on the case on a computerised time recording system Time spent by
secretanal staff working on the assignment has not been recorded or recovered The
appropriate staff have been assigned to work on each aspect of the case based upon their

Comet Group Limited (in Administration) — Final progress report to creditors for the peniod to 2 October 2013 15




8.5

senionty and expenence, having regard to the complexity of the relevant work, the financial
value of the assets being reahsed and/or claims agreed

Charge out rates have not been amended since those advised as at 1 September 2012
These will be subject to review from 1 September 2014

Other professional costs

As previously reported to creditors, we instructed a number of law firms with the appropriate
expertise and experience in dealing with this type of Admirustration to advise on separate
Administration matters The frms nstructed included Bingham McCutchen (London) LLP,
Mayer Brown International LLP, Dentons UKMEA LLP, Brodies LLP and Eversheds LLP
Other specialist legal advice has been provided by Memery Crystal LLP and Stewarts Law
LLP

Agents instructed by the Jant Admimnistrators and previously reported to creditors include GA
Asset Advisors Limited, Jones Lang LaSalle Limited, Harvey Spack Field, Winterhill Largo,
Consulting Property Limited (/a CAPA), PRGX UK Limited, Deloitte Real Estate and Cadantis
Associates Limited

Other agents instructed by the Joint Administrators include Goindustry {UK) Limited, to assist
in valuations and auctioning, Grosvenor Services Group Limited, to assist in histoncal book
debt recovenes, Inenco Limited, to adwise on complance with the Company's carbon
reduction commitment scheme, JJH Enterprises Limited, to realise the Company’'s computer
software licences, and Nikaro Limited, to provide premises keyholding services

The professional costs paid to date are summansed in the table on the next page All
professional costs are reviewed and analysed before payment is approved

Comet Group Limited (in Admirustration) — Final progress report to creditors for the period to 2 October 2013 16



8.6

Name of Lawyer/Agent Net (E) VAT (£) Gross (E)
Legal Fees

Mayer Brown Intemational LLP 1 1,312,383 262,194 1,574,577
Bingham McCutcheon (London) LLP 567,502 113,493 680,995
Stewarts Law LLP 2 132,725 23,644 156,369
Memery Crystal LLP 73,230 14,620 87,850
Brodies LLP 19,753 3,951 23,704
Freshfields Bruckhaus Dennger LLP 15,750 3,150 18,900
Dentons UKMEA LLP 13,594 2,719 16,313
Eversheds LLP 1,500 300 1,800
Total 2,136,437 424,071 2,560,508
Agents' Fees

Deloitte LLP 3 539,572 107,914 647,486
JJH Enterpnses Limited 218,695 43,739 262,434
PRGX UK Limited 104,343 20,869 125,212
targo Collections Limited 83,384 16,677 100,061
Jones Lang LaSalle Limited 71,741 14,348 86,089
FTi Consulting LLP 19,584 3,917 23,501
Nikaro Limited 17,931 3,586 21,517
Haney Spack Field 14,500 2,900 17,400
Inenco Limited 10,400 2,080 12,480
Goindustry {UK) Limited 6,392 1.278 7,670
Memery Crystal LLP 3,012 600 3,612
Grosvenor Servces Group Limited 1,398 280 1,678
The Fleet Auctions 85 17 102
Total 1,091,037 218,205 1,309,242
Notes

1 Mayer Brown LLP’s costs include pre-appoiniment costs of £79,427 net of VAT
2 Payment on account totaling ¢ £150,000 was made to Stewarts Law LLP durnng the
Administration As invoices have been received, the VAT element has been accounted for
3 Deloitte Real Estate cost relating to commission for secuning rates refunds {commussion
rates of 17 5% for secunng refunds and 15% for appeals)
4 The Fleet Aucton remitted to the Joint Administrators from histoncal sales of the
Company'’s fleet (made prior to the Company entering Admiristration) after deducting an
administrative charge totaling £85 net of VAT

Creditors’ nght to request information

Any secured creditor of, unsecured creditor with the support of at least 5% in value of the
unsecured creditors or, with leave of the Court, may, in wnting, request the Joint
Administrators to provide additional information regarding remuneration or expenses to that
already supplied within this report Such requests must be made within 21 days of receipt of
thus report, in accordance with Rule 2 47(1){fa) and 2 48A of the Rules

Comet Group Limited {in Administration) — Final progress report to creditors for the penod to 2 October 2013

17



87 Creditors’ right to challenge Remuneration and/or Expenses

Any secured creditor or, unsecured creditor with the support of at least 10% in value of the
unsecured creditors or, with leave of the Court, may apply to the Court for cne or more orders
{n accordance with Rule 2 109(4) of the Rules), reducing the amount or the basis of
remuneration which the Joint Administrators are entitled to charge or otherwise challenging
some or all of the expenses incurred

Such applications must be made within eight weeks of receipt by the applicant{s) of the
progress report detaling the remuneration and/or expenses being complained of, n
accordance with Rule 2 109 of the Rules

Please note that such challenges may not disturb remuneration or expenses approved or
deemed to be approved under pnor progress reports

Comet Group Limited (in Administration) — Final progress report to creditors for the period to 2 October 2013 18



COMET GROUP LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION)

STATUTORY INFORMATION

APPENDIX 1
Page 1 of 1

Company Name

Previous Names

Comet Group Limited

N/A

Proceedings

Court

Court Reference
Date of Appointment

Joint Administrators

Registered office Address

Company Number
Incorporation Date
Company Secretary

Bankers

Auditors
Appointment by

Directors at date of
Appointment

In Administration

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Companies Court

8347 of 2012
2 November 2012

Neville Barry Kahn and
Nicholas Guy Edwards
Deloitte LLP

66 Shoe Lane

London

EC4A 3BQ

c/o Deloitte LLP
Hill House

1 Little New Street
London

EC4A 3TR
00278576

8 August 1933

None

Chnstopher James Famngton
Deloitte LLP

1 Woodborough Road
Nottingham

NG1 3FG

Royal Bank of Scotland PLC

Barclays Bank PLC
HSBC Bank PLC

PncewaterhouseCoopers LLP

The Directors of the Company

John Charles Clare
Carl David Cowling

Robert Francis James Darke

Comet Group Limited (in Admunistratien) — Final progress report to creditors for the penod to 2 October 2013 19




APPENDIX 2

Page 10of 3
Comat Group Limiad (m Administration)
Receipts & Paymants Account
For the period 2 Noveamber 2012 - 2 Octobar 2013
Directors’
Estimated
Statemaent of 2Nov 22t 1May 2 May 2M3to 2 Total at 2 Oct
Aftalrs Notes 2013 (£} Oct 2013 (£) 2013 (£)

TRADING ACCOUNT
RECEFTS
Sales 70500000 7 125811 160 210 125911 370
Reparrs hcome 336313 - 338,313
Bark interest 112318 112,318
Other Incoma 31,909 17,942 49,851

126,391,701 18152 126 408 853
PAYMENTS
Gift Vouchars Redeemad (1492143} {1492.143)
Post-Appantrrant Sales Held Back By Merchant Services Providers {823 908) 108 342 (715,584)
Internet Refunds 7 (147 000) (147 000)
Furchases (4 730 526} {4 730 526)
Direct Labour (14 385 017) {91978) (14 457 995)
Rent & Rates (2050 507) {1537 749) {3 588 258)
Oiher Proparty expenses {151047) {144) (181 151)
Employes Expenses (B8 874) (17 979) ({106 853)
Consultancy Faes (202 066) 12958 (189 108}
Suppher Retention of Title Payments 1,3 (37 091 744) - (37 051 744)
Rensom Costs (488 182) - (498 182)
Carrage 8 {1927 711) {1256 000) (3 183 711}
Adverising (748 494) - (746 494)
Bank Charges {1143 259) (49 578} (1152 837)
Legal Fees (trading related) 4 1171 701) (198 B53} (1370 644)
Leased & Hred Assels (134 828) - {134 B28)
Sundry Expenses (423 081) (188 522) {608 603)
Repa Servee Cosls {101 506) {101 5086)
Securty {882 850) (882 850)
Customer refunds (12 551) (5210) {17 781)
Cash Collection Fees (56 864) {56 894)
Mantenance Costs {9 142) {262) (9 404)
Agents {ees 5 (7 236 889) (2.260) {7 239139)
Insurance {636 736) (5016) (641 752)
Store Liiity Costs {215,9361 (215.938)

(76,127,744) (3 446 1B1) (79,573,925)
Trading Surplus before paymaent of accrued trading costs [ ——a G5 it dfB35028

Comet Group Limited {in Administration) — Final progress report to creditors for the penod to 2 October 2013 20



APPENDIX 2

Page 2 of 3
Comest Group Limited {in Administration)
Raceipts & Pay ts A o
For the period 2 November 2012 - 2 Octoher 2013
Directors
Estimated
Statament of 2 Nov 2012 to 1 May 2May2013t0 2 Total at 2 Oct
Aftaws Notes 2013 {£) Oct 2013 (£) 2013 ()
FIXED CHARGE REALISATIONS
RECEFTS
InteBactual Property/Brand 5000 000 100 000 - 100 000
Freehold Property 2300 000 2,325000 - 2325 000
Degosts with Supphers 900 000 -
HMWRC Bond 2 1399 850 4399 850
Qther Bon¢ Refunds 2 357200 - 357 200
Panalty interest 4128 - 4128
Fixed Charge Bank Interest 4995 3745 8,739
FAYMENTS
Fixed Legal Costs (11,375) - {11,375}
4,179,197 3,745 4 183,542
FLOATING CHARGE REALISATIONS
RECEFTS
Trading surplus before payment of accrued trading costs ] 50 2683 857 {3 428 029) 46 B35 928
Cash at Bank 24700000 2 8291072 12945 8304 017
Funds Held Back By Merchant Servees Providers 2 § 647 861 1609 842 7257 703
Pre Appointment Gash in Transit 2 1792804 - 1792 804
Titfloats 2 107 097 - 107 o9
Debtors 15 400 DOO B 175473 813377 £988 B50
Leasehold Realsatons Uncertain 621728 49 500 671228
Fixtures & Fittrgs 700 000 446 2084 - 446 294
Rates Refund 3 500 D00 3168037 774 316 3942 351
Resdual Stock B15483 - 815483
Insurance Ralated Receipls 400 265 224 473 624 739
Pre appaintment Legai Fees Refunds 107137 37 107 173
Lfe Assurance schema a6 az7 76 803 163 429
Rant Contrbutions 109776 13221 122997
Uhility Refunds. 1884 46 328 48 193
Linalocated Recepts &7 847 (67 847) -
Office Furmiture Motor Vehicles & Other 1100 000 589 766 814 863 1404 631
Recepts heid on behak of Firance Frovider - 100 100
Funds Recawed in Error - 93 809 93 809
VAT Bad Debt Rekef Clarn - M2 45 312415
Bank hierest - 36,005 35,005
80,693,291 1,381,958 82,075,248
PAYMENTS
Refunds {14 542) (260) (14 802)
Agents Fees {192 108) (B98 929) {1091037)
Agents Expenses (romn {7077)
Legal Fees (non tradag) {441 225) (233 768) {674 991)
Legal Fees (pre appointment) - (79 421 (79427)
Other froperty Costs {1358) (20 871) (22 229)
IT Costs {905 843) (238 969) {1144 813)
Settlerant Agreemants {435 000) - {435 000)
Prntng Postage and Storage Costs {65 150) (67 082) {132 232)
CRC costs (vo} - {70
Statutory Advertsing (B15) (615)
Admnstrators Feas 4] - (5 000 000) (5 000 000)
Admrnetrators Expenses - (95 652) (95 652)
Admnsirators Bondng - (1,223) (1,223)
{2,062,988) (6,636,178) {8,699,168)
DISTRIBUTIONS
Secured Credtor Distribubion (54 000 000) (4 700 000) {58 700 00D}
Preferential Creditor Distribaton {884, 786) (884, 786)
Balanca to Date BB wanliRBAS2E2 . ALTASNE
REPRESENTED BY
Bank 45,850 358 (26 036 422) 17 822938
Cash in Transit 22152t - 221521
Funds Held n Escrow re Potential Ransom Costs a 1 500 00O (1 500 000} -
VAT Recenable 7236 717 (7 140 E98}) 95,819
VAT Payable {25 542 693) 25377 256 (185 438)
VAT Payable {Fixed Charge} {465,000} 465 000 -
e 28808803 —1LR14.528

Comet Group Limited (in Admsnmistration) — Final progress report to creditors for the period to 2 October 2H3 21



APPENDIX 2
Page3of 3

Notes to the Receipts and Payments and Trading Account

1 The estimated stock realisaton figure of ¢£70.5m within the dwectors’ Statement of Affairs 15 stated net of estmated Retention of Tite setlement
agreements but excludaes all other costs of unning the business 1o dispose of the Company's stock

2 The Cash at Bank balante included within the direciors' Statement of Aftairs of c£24 7m compnses cash at bank (c£8 2m) cash in transit (¢ £3 1m) an
element of funds held back by the Company's primary merchan! seracas prowder to cover their patential exposure to chargebacks (£8 3m), letters of credit
{c.£2 5m) and other cash notimmediately reahisable (total £2 6m)

Comparable amounts realised to date total ¢ £19 1m compnsing Cash at Bank {c£8 3m) Funds Held Back by Merchant Seruces Prowders (¢ £7 3m) Pre-
Appointment Cash in Transit {(£1 8m ¥ Till Floats (£0 Ym) an HMRC Bond (£1 4m) and ¢.£0.2m of the ¢.£0 4m of Other Bond Refunds shown n the Receipts
and Payments accounl.

3 Payments totalling ¢ £37 1m have been made lo supphers in respect of their Retenton of Title ctaims over stock supplied to the Companyn the penod
prior to our appaintm ent

4 Legal fees of c £1 4m have so far been paid in respect of advice received regarding trading issues that arase during the Administration rading period, as
well as ransom creditors employee 1ssues and landlord claims

5 Agents'fees of ¢ £7.2m have been paid to the ratail consuttants appointed by the Joint Administrators to assist with maxmising stock realisabions and the
assoctated dayio-day managerment of the Company's 235 retall stores and its two regional distnbution centes These payments were mada 1n accordance
with the performancea related agreement with the agents, as described In the Administrators’ Propos afs

8 Trading cosis incurred but not yet paid ate estimated to total ¢ £5m  We cumently estimate a total Administration trading surplus of appreximately £42 5m
once these costs hawe bean agreed and paid
7 This figure was previously calculated on a gross basis and included VAT of £29k This has now been deducied and Included in the VAT receivabte figure

8 ARer legal negoliations a proportion of the funds prewously held in Escrow were paid across to camage suppliers The balance was ransferred to the
Companys post appointment bank account

9 The Joint Adminisirators fees billed o date of £5 Om compnse £119k of pre appoinimentime costs and £4 9m of post appoiniment ime costs

Comet Group Limited (in Admenistration} — Final progress report to creditors for the period to 2 October 2013 22




| 34 £102 J9Go120 g 01 pouad oy 10y s10)pa1d 0] Hodsl ss81602d (B4 — (uoleNSIUILIPY W) PaLWIT dnois) 18Wen
0868 089 JIVA CL NMYYHQJ §334 ._<hoh_
9 ¥e¥ 1 9£1'590% ¥ ES1'T LELLELL 6 605 9¥EL'TT9 S €87’k € ¥90°STE 009E LSO T SUNOH V101
Z 063 S S 661 6'898'c Ly 611108 [ L ZOL'y8 L 0L
[0 Logi'el ozt POre'zT 5ZL ¥969'08 ¥ 65 6 L5 SF LIS L1VA pue xe|
- - - - - - - - - suosued
4T T 805 85 9oL SZI6T 9Ll vLZ0 L ozl € vos'er ot uoneBa|y
|spN|aU] 818l JOYI0
9.10¥ I Z08'0EE 9ie 1 026'8E £ 191 0506692 ¥ 029 ¥ 926'2F 862
T e ¥ 948°€01 ¥ vog VALLYE [ 67449 € 151 [3: -4 Lz poraesun
- - - - - - - - - seploysieys
€ 1oL rIFEZE v or - - v 9¢S 61 128 0S10€EL LEL paundseg
£ 65y € P9E'ZS orlL 9e02 80 102008 DL 0060'Z 144 1eRueIBjBIg
S 60¥ 0 0Z0°ZrL g9ve 0009y 191 0 5€6'9Z1 ¥ ale 06804 £l seoko)dwg
S40)peID
0919 LZID b6 2 g51 6 ZOV'8 £IE 9 £9€°6S 826 4 506'02 062
- - - - - - - - - 0essy Avd PiyL
£ rie L 56P's 09 - - - - 1580' 06 slessy [ sseursng Jo sje§
9848 L 5E9'2 o¢ - - - - £ 5€9'Z o€ Q1L jo ucpueIey
X104 B LL9'VE ger 1 £58'G 502 vLiB® i} £ 815’6 el ploysses] pue ployeesy - Quadorg
- - - - - - - - - sapep pue sBumiy pur swnyx)y Juewdinby pue g
0869 ¥ 1562 (}4 988l 80 612802 61 05E8 8 €6 K ETY 10
grie P 1Z5'7E 625 L2582 00l £ ¥OL'0E 62r - - sqeq ¥ooq
8)8S8Y JO UoRES) ey
leses | [oose'oet 6 9EE 6 16261 698 9€90'68 givl 9 596'56 Z 8ok
£ 6§ 0 0££'081 6 85¢ 6.62's1 699 9£90'69 g Lbl 9 896 56 Z 80l opeij Jo mnsol)
- . - - - - - - - Bupai) Bupayuon
- - - - - - - - - Buipri} BugoBup
. - . . - - - - - Buspea) Jo jonuo) | Aeg
Bujpea)
| 6 925 L 259°601L L 902 6 8SP'OL 899 TE8L'0S L6 0 OM'Ey 8 iv
- - - - - - - - - PNPpUoy Kuojoelg uo suodey
8925 1 259 601 1 802 6857 9t 899 Ze8L'08 9¢6 ooLtrZY i suonebseau;
suopefpseau)
8 Liv L 066"1E2 (R4 8 LOLTE 9 BEL Fizs'irl 9 E£9Z ¥ LOLLE (X
- - - - - - - - - SIBUO[IPIRIG ADUBAIOBU| SO WItM vosie
¥ £S5 £ 661 96 6¥9L L ip0'S 68l £ 2969 1z 817512 £ET Bupuodoy |Qiouss
L58¢ LS%Y a0l - - L9591’y g0 - - (syeesy Buiindeg queuquioddy Jo uogeaynoN B o) sucpay jeniu|
|34 0099'c9 0% £ 0ZEYL 1 59 £ 065'vE £55 9 grL'pL 951 wnsop) puw Wwawebruey ‘voguadng esu)
Lese 1696'Ly 6 1L 000r'eElL 955 LOvLEE 37 0seb L st Buiid smmg pus Bupeiyses
Bujuue|d pue uogeLS|ILILUPY
uopens{ujwpy uj
£10Z J9G0190 7 O £LOZ Ae Z PoLed sy} 104 $3500 awp Jusuguioddeisod SiRas|uupy ujof payw|] dnoug jewo)
Z o | abed

€ XIGN3ddY



vZ € 10Z 1990100 Z 0} poued ay} 10} s301pasd 0} woder ssasboud jeury - (uonensiupy W) paywi] dnoto 1woe)

[cssomy | [ 31¥a 01 NMY¥HQ £334 Tv.104|
1 X 1% STLLGYTOL  PPELBL LSEVOPL'L D LIRY 6812°'156'S £ EZr'i 6 LIB'ISLE S EEY'E 1502 2 SANOH Tv10l
2959 LS\ Lo L Or9 Livl'iZ ZrLl £ PIT'EZL S BET €784 952 ¥ 982
0809 99627608 5605 G /90 €2 L 16 6252004 0zoe ¥ 9r'981 8 60Z LVA pue xu)
1658 £rLLLL 00z - - ErLLS 08 00011 0zl SUOUR
rozL 9'708'08 8041 9620 ¥ g9l L Z0E LL $62 6 LLB'8S S vg uapeBa
opnau| s1elew Joylo
gizr 0 060°02") 0E80'Y 0 0LP'ZST 9'566 9BEE'GET'L G LO6'T ¥ ire'enl 8 £gl
oy 0 058'6ZS 9'825'L LooL'2e £ €58 0 058 60E ¥ 049 £668't X3 panaesur)
- - - - - - - - - KISD|OYNIRYS
[-§+ 73 £rLtIT £Z08 - - gerliel 1002 LG2L'E6 zZ0l paindeg
88ip 6282'59 ¥ LEL 9 €07 g0 €6LL19 9zel 0008 oF ISpuI BRI g
£izr 678506 LPLLT L5010 50¥L £ 085'96 8006't ¥ 516 90 LEL soofodug
sioupalD
1208 ZETY'GI6'T 0BE8'Y L Z82'0.2 5290°L ¥ 590'CEZ°L £612°T LSLI'SOPL T 655°)
4 150 90879 ooy ¥ 959 Lz 0 S06's51 5 262 06ZE'%6 G 80l fessy AuRd PINL
4+ £99 9 FYR06L LT6V'L PocL'ee zZook 1 995 00€ Tovs L ZrLTsE £ oy WOSSY [ ssung Jo ojeg
£ €55 L 282'158 2569 0020 €9 ¥ 92 L ISE S¥ P LB 0 00P'ErT [\ W7 apyL Jo ucgueiey
(3,714 L'S66'GLE S OLYL 0000 2Pt SIS 6 Z60 vEE T 589 6 206'¥EE g0t PloyesRY] PUE ployenid - Ruedaug
$905 £ ere'es oSt 62616 08¢ | 26692 606 £ 65022 * 182 sapyop pue sBumyd pue smmxiy uewdinbg pue wed
CviL EPTFIbE Ly 1668 8¢ L Lt980L L 6L ¥ 188 LEZ 8 692 [Ty IMR0
2105 L S5¥'88Z 9 L5 L068'L1 662 0005'152 0ty 0650'6} LIz g0 oog
£]9S8Y JO UORES|eey
(X 8T69'088°2 £ BZES 9 801'0L) ¥5SL £ YCE'LS0'T L 1E8°¢ 0 061689 Zerl
56y ¥ LIE'TYO T162°) L 09z'08 S Z9E L 291 IVE L Z69 9 8PE'PIZ 9Zre 8PRIL JO SINSOID
Lig £ 658'€S2 Fe: o) 0059'L 0L LOE09L9 T¥EZ L 98.1L'06L D 9% Bujpuiy Bupoyuoy
S 18S € POL'VZR'L 00582 L2016 0 e € ¥ET'6r0'} vSLLt 6 29€ 962 g0ee Bujpey) BujoBug
Tvir 6 L69'65 6'5Z1 L0606 434 L L0E'8E 00 0 00E'TH ol Buipesl jo |oauoD § Leq
Bujpes)
g'20¥ 8 L6Z'LL6 19IET L Tp9'0PZ S¥6LL 9 ELF0ZS £iv6 L TELOIT £ ¥z
L7708 159925 gvol a68z1 9 092 | 288 0E £z 054961 sal Pnpuo) ssaeu|Q uo sodey
rror L 209'816 £ HZT 9 €56 $£T SE9L'L ¥ LEG'ERY 0588 I 215'v8E 841z suopebpseau)
suopefpseau)
0 6¥S 6ZTH'YSEL 085P°Z L SO0'6LL $'¥69 6 ZEZ'PZL 1582'L [~ N 14 8 i6¥
- - - - - - - - - SISUORNIRIG £IUBAIOBU] AMICH M wosIRY
T 86% 6 £.5'6ES 1206 L 2L0'e 9ZEL 0Ov6TIY ¥ 0.9 8 195'68 L 66 Bupsodey |wieueD
| LSS 00.Z'lS 820k P 190'E el } {BLEE 969 v L2v'0 0¢z (Rossy Buunseg Jweunuioddy jo vogeogion B o) suoray (e
1859 ¢ 666'vEY 11 00:8'sk g 061 LGEVBLE 0202 9 £69°02¢ LEvE wnsot) pue JusweBuuey ‘vog|aedng esey
L5t 9 8L0'8LZ 692t 1 200'e6 L ISE 0 0EL°851 L e 5 1802 Lz Bu4 Aoy pue Bupejyses
Bujuue|d pue uopens|UIPY

UORBNSIUIWPY U]
CLOZ J9QOIX0 T ) ZLOZ +aquisaoN Z pouad syl 1oy 500 swp ueuguiodde-sod Sioykus|UWPY O popun a:o.__w jelwiod

Z Jo z abey
€ XION3IddV



